



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
LABORERS PENSION FUND,
CENTRAL LABORERS' PENSION
FUND, LAWRENCE MILES, and
BRIAN SEAVITT, derivatively on
behalf of SOLARWINDS
CORPORATION,**

Plaintiffs-Below/
Appellants,

v.

**MIKE BINGLE, WILLIAM BOCK,
SETH BORO, PAUL J. CORMIER,
KENNETH Y. HAO, MICHAEL
HOFFMANN, DENNIS HOWARD,
CATHERINE R. KINNEY, JAMES
LINES, EASWARAN SUNDARAM,
KEVIN B. THOMPSON, JASON
WHITE, MICHAEL WIDMANN,**

Defendants-Below/
Appellees,

and

SOLARWINDS CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant-Below/
Appellee.

C.A. No. 411, 2022

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2021-0940-SG



REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: February 8, 2023

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Paul R. Bessette
Michael J. Biles
Tyler W. Highful
KING & SPALDING LLP
500 W. 2nd Street, Suite 1800
Austin, TX 78701

Benjamin Lee
Benjamin B. Watson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Ronald N. Brown, III (I.D. No. 4831)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-3241 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com
ronald.brown@dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant-
Below/Appellee SolarWinds Corporation*

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein, P.C.
Stefan Atkinson, P.C.
Byron Pacheco
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 728-8000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Alexander M. Krischik (#6233)
Christian C. F. Roberts (#6694)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
William Bock, Seth Boro, Paul J. Cormier,
Michael Hoffman, Dennis Howard,
Catherine R. Kinney, James Lines, and
Easwaran Sundaram*

OF COUNSEL:

Sameer Advani
Wesley R. Powell
Patricia O. Haynes
**WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP**
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
Ryan D. Stottmann (#5237)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
**MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP**
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Mike Bingle, Kenneth Hao, Jason White,
and Michael Widmann*

OF COUNSEL:

Peter L. Welsh
C. Thomas Brown
Patrick T. Roath
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. The Parties.....	6
B. SolarWinds’ Board-Level Oversight of Cybersecurity	7
C. The Russian Foreign Intelligence Service’s “Sunburst” Attack	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DEMAND BOARD FACES A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY UNDER <i>CAREMARK</i>	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Standard And Scope Of Review	11
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	12
1. Plaintiffs Failed To Allege That A Majority Of The Demand Board Faces A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability Under <i>Caremark</i> ’s First Prong.....	12
a. Unlike In <i>Caremark</i> And Its Progeny, Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Violation Of Positive Law Governing SolarWinds’ Cybersecurity Practices	15

b.	The Demand Board’s Thoughtful Engagement With SolarWinds’ Cybersecurity Risk Shows Good Faith Balancing Of The Need For Oversight Of This Business Risk	19
c.	The SolarWinds Board’s Oversight Of Cybersecurity Risks Stands In Sharp Contrast To The Oversight Failures At Issue In <i>Caremark, Marchand, And Boeing</i>	25
2.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege That A Majority Of The Demand Board Faces A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability Under <i>Caremark</i> ’s Second Prong For Ignoring Cybersecurity “Red Flags”	30
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re Boeing Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4059934 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2021).....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc., Deriv Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	16
<i>City of Detroit Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Hamrock</i> , 2022 WL 2387653 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022)	12, 14, 21, 29
<i>Firemen's Ret. Sys. of St. Louis on behalf of Marriott Int’l, Inc. v. Sorenson</i> , 2021 WL 4593777 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2021).....	12, 16, 29, 30
<i>Fisher v. Sanborn</i> , 2021 WL 1197577 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Hughes v. Xiaoming Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	28, 29
<i>In re LendingClub Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 5678578 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2019).....	13
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	17

<i>Reiter on Behalf of Capital One Fin. Corp. v. Fairbank</i> , 2016 WL 6081823 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2016).....	16
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>In re The Boeing Company Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 40599343 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021).....	11
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	1, 5, 11, 12
Cybersecurity Risk Management, Strategy, Governance, and Incident Disclosure, March 9, 2022, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/2022/33-11038.pdf	17
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(v)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	12
